

No. 99-579

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, ETC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALOMON BROTHERS, INC., ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BOND MARKET ASSOCIATION AND  
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed March 22, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION WOULD UNNECESSARILY DISRUPT THE OPERA- TION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS AND SECURITIES MARKETS .....	8
A. The Proposed Cause Of Action Would Escalate The Costs Of Maintaining And Admin- istering Plans And Decrease The Number Of Investment Opportunities Available To Plans .....	8
B. A Private Cause of Action Would Be Detri- mental To Securities Markets .....	11
II. BECAUSE ERISA EXPRESSLY PROVIDES FOR AN INTEGRATED SYSTEM OF EN- FORCEMENT, PETITIONERS CANNOT OVERCOME THE STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST IMPLYING A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	12
A. Petitioners' Argument For A Private Cause Of Action Disregards ERISA's Complex Administrative Scheme Of Exemptions.....	13
B. Other Enforcement Mechanisms Govern A Nonfiduciary Party In Interest's Involvement In Prohibited Transactions And Ade- quately Protect Plans .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. A Private Cause Of Action Would Undermine Congress's Aim To Hold Fiduciaries Accountable .....	19
III. THE TEXT OF ERISA DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST NONFIDUCIARY PARTIES IN INTEREST..	23
A. Section 502(a) (3) Does Not Afford A Private Cause Of Action Against Parties Who Have Not Violated A Substantive Provision of ERISA .....	24
B. A Party In Interest Cannot Violate Section 406 Because Section 406 Places Duties Only On Fiduciaries .....	26
C. This Court Has Already Expressed Its Reservations About Finding A Private Cause Of Action Under ERISA Against Nonfiduciary Parties In Interest .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) .....	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1989)....	24
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	2
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..	24
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)....	27, 28, 29
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	6, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Kravitz</i> , 135 F.3d 266 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 811 (1998) .....	2
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 23, 25, 29, 30
<i>NACCO Industrial v. Tracy</i> , 681 N.E.2d 900 (Ohio 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1091 (1998).....	2
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) .....	12
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	24
<i>Texas Industrial Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS,  
AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Internal Revenue Code § 4975, 26 U.S.C. § 4975 (Supp. III 1997) .....	16
Internal Revenue Code § 4975(a), 26 U.S.C. § 4975(a) (Supp. III 1997).....	16
Internal Revenue Code § 4975(b), 26 U.S.C. § 4975(b) (Supp. III 1997) .....	16
Internal Revenue Code § 4975(e) (2), 26 U.S.C. § 4975(e) (2) (Supp. III 1997) .....	17
Internal Revenue Code § 4975(f) (5), 26 U.S.C. § 4975(f) (5) (Supp. III 1997) .....	17
ERISA § 402(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) (1994)....	3, 17
ERISA § 404(a) (1) (C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) (1) (C) (1994) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ERISA § 404(a) (1) (D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) (1) (D) (1994) .....	25
ERISA § 405(c) (1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(c) (1) (1994) .....	22
ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 (1994) .....	8
ERISA § 406(a) (1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) (1) (1994) .....	26
ERISA § 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108 (1994) .....	8, 28
ERISA § 408(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) (1994) .....	14, 28
ERISA § 502(a) (3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) (3) (1994) .....	24
ERISA § 502(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(i) (1994) .....	16, 17
26 C.F.R. § 53.4941(e)-(1) (c) 1999) .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 2560.502i-1 (1999) .....	17
H. R. CONF. REP. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 5,038 .....	8, 20, 27
H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	26
S. 1179, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	26
STAFF OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE SENATE VERSION AND THE HOUSE VERSION OF H.R. 2—TO PROVIDE FOR PENSION REFORM (Comm. Print 1974) .....	26
<b>PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLASS EXEMPTIONS</b>	
Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE) 80-51 Involving Bank Collective Investment Funds, 56 Fed. Reg. 31,966 (1991) .....	21
Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE) 81-6 Involving Lending of Securities By Employee Benefit Plans, 52 Fed. Reg. 18,754 (1987) .....	14
Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemptions (PTEs) 90-30 Involving Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc., 90-32 Involving Prudential Securities Incorporated, et al., 62 Fed. Reg. 39,021 (1997) ..	15
Class Exemption for Plan Asset Transaction Determined by Independent Qualified Professional Asset Managers, 49 Fed. Reg. 9,494 (1984) .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Class Exemption for Plan Asset Transactions Determined by In-House Asset Managers, 61 Fed. Reg. 15,975 (1996) .....	21
Exemptions From Prohibitions Respecting Certain Classes of Transactions Involving Employee Benefit Plans and Certain Broker-Dealers, Reporting Dealers and Banks, 40 Fed. Reg. 50,845 (1975) .....	14, 15
Proposed Class Exemption for Certain Transactions Involving Purchases of Securities Where Issuer May Use Proceeds to Reduce or Retire Indebtedness to Parties in Interest, 44 Fed. Reg. 44,286 (1979) .....	10
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, FLOW OF FUNDS ACCOUNTS OF THE UNITED STATES: FLOWS AND OUTSTANDINGS, 4TH QUARTER 1999 (2000) .....	11
Peter Pae, <i>Fortunes Rising In Financial Services: Consolidation That Spawned Citicorp-Travelers Deal a Bonanza For Investors</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 12, 1998 .....	10
PWBA Milestones: 1974-1999 .....	11
Steven Lipin & Matt Murray, <i>Bigger Than Big: The Superregional, As a Banking Model, Has Passed Its Prime: Now, the Quest for Revenue is Prompting Mergers With a National Scope</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 13, 1998 .....	10
U.S. DEPT. LABOR, PENSION & WELFARE BENEFITS ADMIN., ABSTRACT OF 1995 FORM 5500 ANNUAL REPORTS, PRIVATE PENSION PLAN BULLETIN NO. 8 (Spring 1999) .....	11
